#### IN THE

## Supreme Court of the United States

 $\begin{array}{c} \textbf{APPLEBEE'S INTERNATIONAL, INC.} \\ \textbf{\textit{Petitioner,}} \end{array}$ 

v.

GERALD A. FAST, et al., Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF APPLE AMERICAN GROUP LLC AND OTHER APPLEBEE'S FRANCHISEES AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

MELISSA L. GRIFFIN
Counsel of Record
APPLE AMERICAN GROUP LLC
225 BUSH STREET, STE. 1470
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
(415) 835-0226
mgriffin@appleamerican.com

November 7, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

rage	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	. i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This is an important issue because the decision of the lower court is a radical departure from congressional intent that threatens the restaurant industry as a whole	4
A. Congress focused on guaranteeing a minimum wage and never contemplated a "duties test"	4
B. The Department of Labor regulation and handbook provision that are at issue in this case have unclear origins	8
C. The Department of Labor removed the 20 Percent Rule and "dual job" reference in the context of exempt employees because it is burdensome	.0
D. The implications of failing to review the Eighth Circuits decision are dire 1	.2
II. The Eighth Circuit's deference to the Department of Labor's 20 Percent Rule conflicts with rulings of this and other courts	.3
CONCLUSION 1	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
<b>CASES</b> Page
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 14
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)
Fast v. Applebee's Intern., Inc., 638 F.3D 872, (8TH CIR.(MO.) APR 21, 2011)
STATUTES
29 U.S.C. §203(t)
Fair Labor Standards Act Amendments of 1966, § 201, 80 STAT. 830 (1966)
Pub. L. 89-601 (1966)
REGULATIONS
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(e)(1966)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Congressional Record, Vol. 112, H1126-11309 (MAY 24, 1966), H11360- 11406 (May 25, 1966), H11605- 11653 (May 26, 1966), H21934 - 21949 (September 7, 1966), S22648 - 22669 (September 14, 1966)
Congressional Record, Vol. 112, H11360- 11406 (May 25, 1966)
Congressional Research Service, Restaurants, Hotels And Motels Under The Fair Labor Standards Act, As Amended (1966)
Conference Report, Conf. Rep. No. 89-2004 6
Department of Labor, Field Operations Handbook, http://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/index.htm 9, 10

federal Register, 32 Fed. Reg. 222 (Jan. 9, 1967)
Federal Register, 32 Fed. Reg. 13580 (Sept. 28, 1967)
Federal Register, 69 F. Reg. 22122 (April 23, 2004)
House Hearing, Investigation of Extension of Coverage to Laundry, Hotel, Restaurant, Bar and Hospital Workers, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 87th Cong. (1962)
House Hearing, Amendments to the Fair Labor Standards Act, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 88th Cong. (1963)
House Hearing, Bills to Amend the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as Amended to give its Protection to Employees of Certain Large Hotels, Motels, Restaurants, and Laundries, and for Other Purposes, Hearing Before the General Subcomm. on Labor of the H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 88th Cong. (1963)
House Hearing, A Bill to Amend the Fair Labor Standards Act to Extend its Protection to Additional Employees, and for Other Purposes, Hearings Before the General Subcomm. on Labor of the H. Comm. on Education and Labor, 88th Cong. (1964) 5
House Hearing, A Bill to Amend the Fair Labor Standards Act to Extend its Protection to Additional Employees and for Other

Purposes, Hearings Before the General
Subcomm. on Labor of the H. Comm. on
Education and Labor, 88th Cong. (1965) 5
House Hearing, A Bill to Amend the Fair Labor
Standards Act to Extend its Protection to
Additional Employees to Improve its
Maximum Hours Standards, and for
Other Purposes, Hearing Before the
General Subcomm. on Labor of the H.
Comm. on Education and Labor, 89th
Cong. (1965)
House Hearing, A Bill to Amend the Fair Labor
Standards Act of 1938 to Extend its
Protection to Additional Employees, to
Raise the Minimum Wage, and for Other
Purposes, Hearing before the H. Comm.
on Rules, 89th Cong. (1966)5
Senate Report, S. Rep. No. 89-1487 4, 6
Supreme Court Rule 10
